

HOOD RIVER COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

Crushed Chip Seal Rock Bid Results

Thursday, March 31, 2022

Vendor	Product	Total Price per Ton (Delivered)
Hood River Sand & Gravel	3/8" - #8 (ODOT)	\$24.50

The County Public Works office only received one quote submittal. Questions regarding the quote received or the solicitation process should be directed via email to public.works@hoodrivercounty.gov. The Public Works office is currently open between 6:00 am and 3:30 pm, Monday - Thursday.

Thank you.

HOOD RIVER COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS



MIKEL S. DIWAN, DIRECTOR

918 18th Street • Hood River, OR 97031 • (541) 386-2616 • FAX (541) 386-2912

HOOD RIVER COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTES CRUSHED CHIP SEAL ROCK MARCH 7, 2022

Hood River County Public Works (County) is requesting sealed price quotes to furnish 3/8" – No.8 Crushed Chip Seal Rock for the 2022 Chip Seal Program.

CRUSHED CHIP SEAL ROCK SPECIFICATIONS

1. The size of the crushed rock shall be 3/8" – No.8 (designation "Fine") material and shall conform to the specifications for Aggregates, Section 00710.10 of the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) "Oregon Standard Specifications for Construction 2021".
2. Aggregate gradation shall conform to the Medium Grade requirements:

Percent Passing (By Weight)

<u>Sieve Size</u>	<u>Target Value</u>	<u>Tolerance Range</u>
3/8"	100	100
#4	55	45-65
#8	5	0-10
#200	1	0-2

3. The aggregate gradation shall conform as closely as possible to the target value indicated in the above table. The only purpose of the tolerance range is to permit occasional minor variations from the target value.
4. The aggregate shall be furnished and stockpiled in conformance with the specifications for Stockpiled Aggregates, Section 00680 of the Oregon Department of Transportation "Oregon Standard Specifications for Construction 2021", subject to the following modifications and/or amendments:
 - a. The designated stockpile site will be the **Hood River County Dee Stockpile Site**, located in Hood River County as depicted on the Dee Stockpile Site vicinity map; incorporated herein.
 - b. Supplier shall locate the stockpile in a manner as to occupy as small of an area as practical, and separate the pile from any existing aggregate stockpiles in order to provide adequate room for removing the materials later. Only when directed by an authorized Hood River County Public Works representative shall the stockpile exceed fifteen (15) feet in height or the side slopes exceed a 1H:1V ratio.

HOOD RIVER COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS



MIKEL S. DIWAN, DIRECTOR

918 18th Street • Hood River, OR 97031 • (541) 386-2616 • FAX (541) 386-2912

5. The unit price listed shall be for delivery and placement of the material in its designated stockpile, by the supplier, at the designated stockpile site.
6. Upon mutual agreement by the County and the supplier, the delivery location for all or a portion of the material ordered may be changed with a negotiated price adjustment.
7. The County reserves the right, before acceptance of any material at the point of delivery, to inspect the material and ascertain that all established and applicable specifications set forth herein are fully met.
8. This Request for Price Quotes is for materials to be ordered by April 1, 2022 and delivered by June 30, 2022. Upon mutual agreement by the County and the supplier, the submitted price quotes may be extended for up to 60 days.
9. The estimated quantity of 3/8" – No.8 crushed chip seal rock to be purchased by the County is 4,500 tons. The County reserves the right to purchase any, all, more, less, or none of the estimated quantities.
10. Before and after a Crushed Chip Seal Rock supplier is selected, the County reserves the right to purchase the materials from another supplier if it is temporarily unavailable from the selected supplier, if the material fails to meet the specifications or standards during the course of work, or upon any finding by the County that it is in the County's best interest to do so.

CONDITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS (*)

1. Sealed price quotes will be received by the Public Works Office Manager, at:

Hood River County Public Works
918 18th Street
Hood River, Oregon 97031

until 2:00 p.m. on Thursday, March 31, 2022, at which time the received price quotes will be opened and read aloud. Determination of the correct time shall be at the discretion of the County.

2. Price quotes must be submitted and received on the attached "Price Quote Form" using blue or black ink, typewritten, or computer generated and be legible.
3. Envelopes containing price quotes must be sealed and marked in the lower left hand corner with "**Crushed Chip Seal Rock Quote**", the name of the supplier, and the date and hour of opening.

HOOD RIVER COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS



MIKEL S. DIWAN, DIRECTOR

918 18th Street • Hood River, OR 97031 • (541) 386-2616 • FAX (541) 386-2912

4. Sealed price quotes may also be submitted via email to public.works@hoodrivercounty.gov subject to the same conditions and instructions. Price quotes submitted electronically must be received on the provided Price Quote Form, either as embedded text or as an attachment, and will be considered sealed bids and not subject to public records requests until after the specified opening date and time.
5. It is the responsibility of the supplier to submit their price quote before the hour and date specified. The County assumes no responsibility for any delays in USPS mail service, any other carrier service, or for any unforeseen road closures or delays that result in a price quote being received late.
6. The County will select the supplier whose price quote will best serve the interests of the County, while taking into account considerations including, but not limited to, experience, expertise, product functionality, product availability, and suitability for a particular purpose.
7. No material deviation from the Specifications contained herein will be accepted without prior written approval by the County; additionally, the County reserves the right to waive non-material deviations from the Specifications.
8. The County may reject any price quote not in compliance with all prescribed public purchasing procedures and requirements and may reject, for good cause, any or all price quotes upon a finding by the County that it is in the County's best interest to do so.
9. Price quotes received after the specified due date and time will not be returned.

HOOD RIVER COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS



MIKEL S. DIWAN, DIRECTOR

918 18th Street • Hood River, OR 97031 • (541) 386-2616 • FAX (541) 386-2912

PRICE QUOTE FORM

3/8" – No.8 CRUSHED CHIP SEAL ROCK

TOTAL PRICE PER TON DELIVERED: \$ _____

(Hood River County Dee Stockpile Site)

SUPPLIER: _____

BY (Print Name): _____

BY (Sign Name): _____ **DATE:** _____

TELEPHONE: _____

ADDRESS: _____

EMAIL: _____

POINT OF DELIVERY: _____

(Specify address or general location)